Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

MISSOURI STATE BOARD OF NURSING,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 10-1410 BN



)

MARY ELLEN SLONE,
)




)



Respondent.
)

ORDER GRANTING SUMMARY DECISION IN PART


Mary Ellen Slone is subject to discipline because she violated a drug law and unlawfully possessed controlled substances and because she pled guilty to a crime essential elements of which are fraud and dishonesty, reasonably related to the duties of a registered professional nurse (“RN”), and involving moral turpitude.

We deny the motion for summary decision as to whether she violated professional standards because there is no proof that her conduct was related to the performance of her duties as an RN.  We deny the motion for summary decision as to whether she violated professional trust or confidence because there is no proof that there was a connection with an employer or a patient who might have developed a professional trust or confidence in Slone.

The Board shall inform us by December 30, 2010, whether it will pursue the remaining claims.  If necessary, we will reset the hearing by separate notice.

Procedure


On July 26, 2010, the State Board of Nursing (“the Board”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Slone.  On July 31, 2010, we served Slone with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing.  On November 5, 2010, the Board filed a motion for summary decision.  On November 22, 2010, Slone responded to the motion.  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.446(5) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if the Board establishes facts that (a) Slone does not dispute and (b) entitle the Board to a favorable decision. 


The Board cites the request for admissions that was served on Slone on September 8, 2010.  We base our findings of fact on Sloan’s admissions.  The following facts are undisputed.
Findings of Fact

1. Slone is licensed by the Board as an RN.  Slone’s nursing license is current and active and was so at all relevant times.

2. From January 2, 2007, through July 11, 2008, Slone had prescriptions for Oxycodone, Diazepam, Alprazolam, Hydrocodone, Propo-N, Codeine, and Endocet filled, totaling 9,640 tablets.  Multiple doctors and pharmacies were used.  Slone saw multiple doctors in order to obtain more pain medication because none of the doctors knew that she was seeing other doctors.  Slone used 240-300 5 mg tablets of Oxycodone a week.
3. On July 22, 2008, an investigation was initiated into Slone’s involvement in the diversion of Scheduled II controlled substances, specifically Oxycodone,
 which were fraudulently obtained from multiple pharmacies in southern Missouri.
4. On August 22, 2008, an investigation report was prepared indicating that a review of various pharmacies’ records indicated that Slone and her husband were obtaining approximately 1200 pills a month from various doctors and pharmacies.
5. On September 10, 2008, Slone was interviewed and arrested at the Salem Police Department for fraudulently obtaining Oxycodone.  Slone admitted to seeing multiple doctors in order to obtain more pain medication and that none of the doctors knew she was seeing other doctors.  She stated that she was an RN and knew, based on the doctors she saw, which pharmacies to use.  Slone admitted to using 240-300 5 mg tablets of Oxycodone a week.
6. Slone was charged with the Class D felony of fraudulently attempting to obtain a controlled substance.
7. On February 4, 2010, Slone pled guilty in the Circuit Court of Phelps County, Missouri, to the Class D felony of fraudulently attempting to obtain a controlled substance.  The court suspended the imposition of sentence and placed Slone on five years of supervised probation.
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear this complaint.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Slone has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The Board alleges that there is cause for discipline under § 335.066:

2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by sections 335.011 to 335.096 or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

(1) Use or unlawful possession of any controlled substance as defined in Chapter 195, RSMo, or alcoholic beverage to an extent that such use impairs a person’s ability to perform the work of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;

(2) The person has been finally adjudicated and found guilty, or entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal 
prosecution pursuant to the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated pursuant to sections 335.011 to 335.096, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed;

*   *   *

(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;

*   *   *

(12) Violation of any professional trust or confidence;

*   *   *

(14) Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government[.]


Slone admitted that her conduct is cause for discipline under all of the subdivisions.  But statutes and case law instruct that we must “separately and independently” determine whether such facts constitute cause for discipline.
  Therefore, we independently assess whether the facts admitted allow discipline under the law cited.

A.  Subdivisions (1) and (14) – Unlawful Drug Possession

The Board argues that Slone violated a drug law and unlawfully possessed controlled substances.  Slone admitted that she unlawfully possessed Oxycodone and that she obtained it by fraud.  Section 195.204.1
 states:
A person commits the offense of fraudulently attempting to obtain a controlled substance if he obtains or attempts to obtain a controlled substance or procures or attempts to procure the administration of the controlled substance by fraud, deceit, misrepresentation, or subterfuge; or by the forgery or alteration of 
a prescription or of any written order; or by the concealment of a material fact; or by the use of a false name or the giving of a false address. . . .
She violated this drug law.

Slone is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(1) because she unlawfully possessed controlled substances.  She is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(14) for violating § 195.204.1.

B.  Subdivision (2) – Guilty Plea
1.  Essential Element

An essential element is one that must be proven for a conviction in every case.
  The Board argues that the crime of fraudulently attempting to obtain a controlled substance is an offense an essential element of which is fraud and dishonesty.  Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.
  It necessarily includes dishonesty, which is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.


Both fraud and dishonesty are essential elements of the crime.  There is cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(2).
2.  Moral Turpitude


The Board argues that the crime of fraudulently attempting to obtain a controlled substance is also an offense involving moral turpitude.  Moral turpitude is:

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”[
]

In Brehe v. Missouri Dep’t of Elementary and Secondary Education,
 a case that involved discipline of a teacher’s certificate under § 168.071 for committing a crime involving moral turpitude, the court referred to three classifications of crimes:

(1) crimes that necessarily involve moral turpitude, such as frauds (Category 1 crimes);

(2) crimes “so obviously petty that conviction carries no suggestion of moral turpitude,” such as illegal parking (Category 2 crimes); and

(3) crimes that “may be saturated with moral turpitude,” yet do not involve it necessarily, such as willful failure to pay income tax or refusal to answer questions before a congressional committee (Category 3 crimes).

The court stated that Category 3 crimes require consideration of “the related factual circumstances” of the offense to determine whether moral turpitude is involved.


We find that fraudulently obtaining a controlled substance is a Category I crime and thus one involving moral turpitude.  Slone is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(2).

3.  Reasonably Related


The Board argues that the crime of fraudulently attempting to obtain a controlled substance is an offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of a nurse.  We agree.  The functions and duties of an RN involve handling controlled substances.
  There is cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(2).

C.  Subdivision (5) – Professional Standards and Honesty

Incompetency is a general lack of professional ability, or a lack of disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability, to perform in an occupation.
  We follow the analysis 
of incompetency in a disciplinary case from the Supreme Court, Albanna v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts.
  Incompetency is a “state of being” showing that a professional is unable or unwilling to function properly in the profession.


Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”
  Gross negligence is a deviation from professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.
  Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.


Slone admitted that her conduct demonstrated misconduct, fraud, misrepresentation, and dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of a nurse, as required by § 335.066.2(5).  But we have no evidence that Slone was acting in the performance of the functions or duties of an RN when she committed the conduct at issue, and thus no evidence of her actions or abilities when working as a nurse.

We deny the motion as to cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(5).

D.  Subdivision (12) – Professional Trust or Confidence

The Board argues that Slone violated a professional trust or confidence.  Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It may exist not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.


We have found violation of professional trust or confidence for unlawful use and possession of controlled substances, but only when some connection was made to an employer or 
patients.  In some cases, the Board proved that the nurse’s use impaired his or her ability to function as a nurse.  In other cases, the Board proved that the nurse took drugs from the employer or used the unlawful drugs while at work.  In this case, all the Board has shown is that Slone used fraud to obtain controlled substances.  While this is egregious conduct, there is no connection with an employer or a patient who might have developed a professional trust or confidence.  We deny the motion as to cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(12).
Summary

There is cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(1), (2) and (14).  We deny the motion for summary decision as to § 335.066.2(5) and (12).  The Board shall inform us by December 30, 2010, whether it will pursue the remaining claims.

SO ORDERED on December 17, 2010.



__________________________________



SREENIVASA   RAO   DANDAMUDI



Commissioner
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